## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Patent and Trademark Office Atty Ref/Docket No.: 2167.069US1 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ics): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. Name: Gracenote, Inc. Street Address: 2000 Powell Street Suite 1380 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ]Yes [X]No City: Emcryville State: CA Zip: 94608 3. Nature of conveyance: Country: United States of America [X] Assignment [ ] Merger Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other Execution Date: June 28, 2010 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 7,523,312 Additional numbers attached? [ ]Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Name: Garth Vivier [[Enclosed [X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Please charge any additional fees or credit any over Minneapolis, MN 55402--0938 payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 01.26.2011 Garth Vivier/Reg. No. 57.313

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 025714 FRAME: 0403

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

Name of Person Signing

## ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT made the 22. day of June Two thousand ten

## BETWEEN

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the Kingdom of the Netherlands, of Groenewoudseweg 1, 5621 BA Eindhoven, The Netherlands (hereinafter "Assignor") of the one part,

and

GRACENOTE INC., a Delaware corporation having its registered office at 2000 Powell Street, Suite 1380. Emeryville, CA 94608, United Sates of America (hereinafter "Assignee") of the other part,

This Deed of Assignment is to confirm the following:

Assignor is the registered proprietor of US Patent No. 7523312, granted on 2009-APR-21, having Philips' ref. PHNL010844US and title 'FINGERPRIN'I DATABASE UPDATING METHOD. CLIENT AND SERVER' (hereinafter "Patent right")

In consideration of a sum of or equivalent to at least €1 (one Euro) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor has assigned to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patent right, subject to:

- (i) Assignor and its Affiliates retaining a world-wide, royalty-free, non-exclusive, unrestricted and irrevocable license under the Patent right for the lifetime of the Patent right, to use the Patent right for and in any and all activities and applications that it or its Affiliates see fit, including, without limitation, the right to manufacture, use, import, offer to sell, sell or otherwise dispose of any product (including software), process or service including the right to have any such product made for it and/or its Affiliates or sold or otherwise disposed of for it or its Affiliates by third parties; and
- (ii) all prior commitments and prior undertakings vis-à-vis third parties entered into by Assignor
  or its Affiliates;

and Assignce has accepted said assignment.

The assignment of right and title in and to the Patent right to Assignee does not include the right to claim for damages resulting from any act of infringement having occurred prior to the effective assignment date specified above. That right is retained by Assignor.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 025714 FRAME: 0404 Assignor hereby grants full power of attorney to Assignee to submit this Deed of Assignment deed to the patent authorities of USA and to request those authorities to record the assignment of the legal title to the Patent right from Assignor to Assignee in the appropriate registers provided that, where possible, the retained license to Assignor and its Affiliates shall be simultaneously recorded in those registers.

EXECUTED for and on behalf of

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS

ELECTRONICS N.V.

D.M. Damen: Authorized Representative

EXECUTED for and on behalf of GRACENOTE INC.

Des Cussen, General Consel & VP

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 025714 FRAME: 0405